

No. 20-843

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

NEW YORK RIFLE & PISTOL ASSOCIATION, INC., ROBERT
NASH, BRANDON KOCH,
Petitioners,

v.

KEVIN P. BRUEN, in His Official Capacity as
Superintendent of the New York State Police, RICHARD J.
MCNALLY, JR., in His Official Capacity as Justice of the New
York Supreme Court, Third Judicial District, and Licensing
Officer for Rensselaer County,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit**

**BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS KEVIN P. BRUEN ET
AL.**

ESTHER LAU	ANDREW LIANG
<i>Counsel of Record</i>	Mission San Jose High
Mission San Jose High	School
School	41717 Palm Ave.
41717 Palm Ave.	Fremont, CA 94539
Fremont, CA 94539	andrew104529@gmail.com
esthermeilau@gmail.com	December 15 th , 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
JURISDICTION	1
FACTS OF THE CASE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	8
ARGUMENT	9
I. This Court should utilize intermediate scrutiny.	9
A. The Second Amendment’s core purpose is limited to the possession of firearms for self-defense within the home.....	12
B. The requirements for an unrestricted concealed-carry license under N.Y. Penal Law § 400.00(2)(f) does not implicate the Second Amendment’s core purpose of self-defense within the home.....	17
II. N.Y. Penal Law § 400.00(2)(f) does not violate the Second Amendment.....	18
A. New York has a significant government interest in public safety and crime prevention.	19
B. New York’s licensing scheme is substantially related to its interests in public safety and crime prevention.	20

III. Petitioner’s arguments do not support the assertion that New York’s licensing scheme violates the Second Amendment.....	23
A. Heller does not lend support to a fundamental right to carry firearms for self-defense outside the home.....	23
B. Even if this Court uses strict scrutiny, New York’s licensing scheme passes constitutional muster because § 400.00(2)(f) is narrowly tailored to compelling state interests.	24
CONCLUSION	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Pena</i> , 515 U.S. 220 (1995)	24
<i>Alden v. Maine</i> , 527 U.S. 706 (1999).....	13
<i>Application of O’Connor</i> , 154 Misc.2d 694 (Co. Ct. 1992)	4, 26
<i>Ashcroft v. American Civ. Liberties Union</i> , 542 U.S. 656 (2004)	10
<i>Aymette v. State</i> , 21 Tenn. 154 (1840).....	14
<i>Caetano v. Massachusetts</i> , 577 U.S. 411 (2016) (<i>per curiam</i>)	1
<i>Craig v. Boren</i> , 429 U.S. 190 (1976).....	19
<i>De Veau v. Braisted</i> , 363 U.S. 144 (1960)	19
<i>Dist. of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008)	passim
<i>Engblom v. Carey</i> , 677 F. 2d 957 (2d Cir. 1982).....	16
<i>English v. State</i> , 35 Tex. 473 (1871).....	14
<i>Fife v. State</i> , 31 Ark. 455 (1876).....	14
<i>Gould v. Morgan</i> , 907 F.3d 659 (1st Cir. 2018), <i>cert. denied</i> , 141 S.Ct. 108 (2020)	11
<i>Kachalsky v. Cty of Westchester</i> , 701 F.3d 81 (2d Cir. 2012), <i>cert. denied</i> , 569 U.S. 918 (2013)	passim
<i>McCullen v. Coakley</i> , 573 U.S. 464 (2014)	24, 25
<i>McDonald v. Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010) 1, 2, 10, 15	

<i>Mills v. Habluetzel</i> , 456 U.S. 91 (1982).....	19
<i>Moore v. Madigan</i> , 702 F.3d 933 (2012).....	11
<i>Nat’l Treasury Emps. Union v. Von Raab</i> , 489 U.S. 656 (1989)	19
<i>New York State Rifle & Pistol Ass’n, Inc. v. Cuomo</i> , 804 F.3d 242 (2d Cir. 2015)	2
<i>Nunn v. State</i> , 1 Ga. 243 (1846)	14
<i>O’Brien v. Keegan</i> , 87 N.Y.2d 436 (1996)	20, 26
<i>O’Connor v. Scarpino</i> , 83 N.Y.2d 919 (1994)	4
<i>Payton v. New York</i> , 445 U.S. 573 (1980)	15
<i>Peruta v. Cty. of San Diego</i> , 824 F.3d 919 (9th Cir. 2016), <i>cert. denied</i> , 137 S.Ct. 1995 (2017) ...	6, 11, 12
<i>R.A.V. v. St. Paul</i> , 505 U.S. 377 (1992).....	10
<i>Robertson v. Baldwin</i> , 165 U.S. 275 (1897)	15
<i>Schall v. Martin</i> , 467 U.S. 253 (1984).....	19
<i>Semayne’s Case</i> , 77 Eng.Rep. 194 (K.B.1603).....	15
<i>Sibley v. Watches</i> , 194 A.D.3d 1385 (4th Dep’t 2021)	26
<i>State v. Chandler</i> , 5 La.Ann. 489 (1850).....	14
<i>Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994)	21
<i>United States v. Focia</i> , 869 F.3d 1269 (11th Cir. 2017), <i>cert. denied</i> , 139 S.Ct. 846 (2019).....	11
<i>United States v. Masciandaro</i> , 638 F.3d 458 (4th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 565 U.S. 1058 (2011).....	2, 12, 23

<i>United States v. Playboy Entertainment Group, Inc.</i> , 529 U.S. 803 (2000)	10, 24
<i>United States v. Salerno</i> , 481 U.S. 739 (1987).....	19
<i>Woollard v. Gallagher</i> , 712 F.3d 865 (4th Cir.), <i>cert.</i> <i>denied</i> , 571 U.S. 952 (2013)	11
<i>Wrenn v. Dist. of Columbia</i> , 864 F.3d 650 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	11
Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const. amend. II	1
Statutes	
14 Geo. 3 c. 54 (1774).....	16
1891 Laws of N.Y., ch. 105, § 209	3
1911 Laws of N.Y., ch. 195, § 1	3
1913 Laws of N.Y., ch. 608, § 1	3
2 Edw. 3, c. 3 (1328).....	13
Cal. Penal Code § 25400	5
Cal. Penal Code § 25655	6
Cal. Penal Code § 26150	6
N.Y. Penal Law § 265.01	3, 7
N.Y. Penal Law § 265.02	3, 7
N.Y. Penal Law § 265.03	3, 7
N.Y. Penal Law § 265.04	3, 7
N.Y. Penal Law § 400.00	passim

Treatises

- 1 William Blackstone, *Commentaries on the Laws of England* (1769)..... 13
- Granville Sharp, *Tracts, Concerning the Ancient and Only True Legal Means of National Defence, by a Free Militia* (3d ed. 1782)..... 14

Other Authorities

- 2009 Crimestat Report*, New York Division of Criminal Justice Services (June 2010), <https://web.archive.org/web/20120921063514/http://www.criminaljustice.ny.gov/pio/annualreport/2009-crimestat-report.pdf>..... 21
- Andrew Kim, *A “Justified Need” For the Constitutionality of “Good Cause” Concealed Carry Provisions*, 88 *Fordham L. Rev.* 761 (2019) 19
- Joseph Blocher, *Firearm Localism*, 123 *Yale L.J.* 82 (2013)..... 20
- Joseph Blocher, *Good Cause Requirements for Carrying Guns in Public*, 127 *Harv. L. Rev. Forum* 218 (2014)..... 22, 23
- Letter from William H. Sumner to John Adams (May 3, 1823), in *An Inquiry into the Importance of the Militia to a Free Commonwealth* (1823) 17
- Michael C. Dorf, *Incidental Burdens on Fundamental Rights*, 109 *Harv. L. Rev.* 1175 (1996) 10
- Saul Cornell & Nathan DeDino, *A Well Regulated Right: The Early American Origins of Gun Control*, 73 *Fordham L. Rev.* 487 (2004) 19
- The *Federalist* No. 46 (James Madison) 16

Violent Crime Involving a Firearm and Shooting Report, New York Division of Criminal Justice Services (May 2021),
[https://www.criminaljustice.ny.gov/crimnet/ojsa/GI
VE%20VCBF%20and%20Shooting%20Activity%20
Report.pdf](https://www.criminaljustice.ny.gov/crimnet/ojsa/GI%20VE%20VCBF%20and%20Shooting%20Activity%20Report.pdf)..... 21
